TS (Stan
d

alo
n

e)   N
O

TIC
E

Notes
to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Notes

Nava Bharat Ventures Limited 145

b.	 Foreign Currency Risk:

	 Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates. Currency risk arises when transactions are denominated in foreign currencies.

	 The Company has transactional currency exposures arising from services provided or availed that are
denominated in a currency other than the functional currency. The foreign currencies in which these
transactions are denominated are mainly in US Dollars ($). The Company’s trade receivable and trade
payable balances at the end of the reporting period have similar exposures.

	 The Company does uses financial derivatives such as foreign currency forward contracts and swaps for
hedging purposes.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD to the Indian Rupee with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the company’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities is given below:

` in lakhs

Particulars Change in Rate
For the year ended

March 31, 2017
For the year ended

March 31, 2016

USD +0.50 % 152.36 302.50

-0.50 % (152.36) (302.50)

c.	 Other price risk:

	 Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or
currency risk) whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument
or its issuer or by factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

	 The company based on working capital requirement keeps its liquid funds in current accounts. Excess
funds are invested in long term instruments. Hence the company doesn’t have any significant other price

[…]

April 01, 2015 (transition date) as described in the accounting policies. This note explains the principal adjustment
made by the company in restating its Previous GAAP Balance Sheet.

	 Exemptions Applied: The company has applied following exemptions as per Ind AS 101 First Time Adoption:

i.	 For transition to Ind AS the company has elected to carry the values of Property Plant and Equipment as well
as all of its intangible assets recognised as of March 31, 2015 measured as per previous GAAP and used that
carrying value as its deemed cost.

ii.	 On the date of transition the Company has elected to designate all the investments in financial instruments at
Fair Value through profit or loss that were acquired before the date of transition.

	 The reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2015 and March 31, 2016 and profit for the year ended March 31, 2016 is
as follows:

C
O

M
PA

N
Y

 O
V

ER
V

IEW
   STA

TU
TO

RY
 R

EPO
R

TS   FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

TEM
EN

TS (Stan
d

alo
n

e)   N
O

TIC
E

Notes
to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Notes

Nava Bharat Ventures Limited 149

Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2015

` in lakhs

Particulars
Note
No.

As per
Previous GAAP

 Impact
Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 1  82,176.16  (140.72)  82,035.44
(b) Capital work-in-progress  675.56 -  675.56
(c) Investment Property  264.38 -  264.38
(d) Intangible assets 2  442.10 -  442.10
(e) Financial Assets

(i)   Investments 3,4  105,516.98  1,073.24  106,590.22
(ii)   Loans 5  2,879.34  (456.43)  2,422.91
(iii)  Other financial assets 6  2,419.12  (59.30)  2,359.82

(f) Other non-current assets  20,603.99  (55.61)  20,548.38
 214,977.63  361.18  215,338.81

Current assets
(a) Inventories  34,383.76 -  34,383.76
(b) Financial Assets

(i)   Trade receivables  22,013.27 -  22,013.27
(ii)   Cash and cash equivalents  2,401.03 -  2,401.03
(iii)  Bank balances other than (ii) above  63.16 -  63.16
(iv)   Loans  3,751.10 -  3,751.10
(v)  Others financial assets  4,571.97 -  4,571.97

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  870.88 -  870.88
(d) Other current assets  9,786.85  427.82  10,214.67

 77,842.02  427.82  78,269.84
Total Assets  292,819.65  789.00  293,608.65
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

(a) Equity Share capital  1,787.01 -  1,787.01
(b) Other Equity 7  251,678.27  4,959.76  256,638.03

 253,465.28  4,959.76  258,425.04
Liabilities
Non - current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
(i)   Borrowings 8  2,848.82  (30.67)  2,818.15
(ii)  Other financial liabilities 9  54.40  (8.74)  45.65

(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 10  2,925.41  (26.69)  2,898.72
(c) Other Non-current liabilities  -   0.40  0.40
(d) Provisions 11  463.04 0.01  463.05

 6,291.67  (65.69)  6,225.97
Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i)   Borrowings  6,316.65 -  6,316.65
(ii)  Trade payables  6,048.92 -  6,048.92
(iii) Other financial liabilities  11,422.81  967.24  12,390.05

(b) Other current liabilities  2,874.74  1.62  2,876.36
(c) Provisions  6,399.58  (5,073.93)  1,325.66

 33,062.70  (4,105.07)  28,957.64
Total Equity and Liabilities  292,819.65  789.00  293,608.65

Notes
to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

150 45th Annual Report 2016-17

Explanatory Notes:

1	 Leasehold land:

	 Under Previous GAAP leasehold lands were recognised as assets under PPE. As per Ind AS 17, the company has
treated leasehold lands as operating leases and premium paid is considered as pre-paid lease rentals.

2	 Intangible Assets:

	 Under previous GAAP intangibles were generally amortised for 10 years. Based on Ind AS 38 Intangibles are
amortised based on effective useful life.

	 As a result, the written down value of Water drawing rights have been remeasured and shown under intangible

[…]

Based on Ind AS 109 these have been recognised at amortised cost. The resultant Ind AS adjustments have been
given in retained earnings.

10	 Deferred Tax

	 The company under previous GAAP calculated deferred tax based on income statement approach whereby
tax effect of timing differences as a consequence of any mismatch between accounting income and taxable
income were recognized.  Based on Ind AS 12 the company has calculated deferred tax based on balance
sheet approach which focuses on temporary differences between carrying amount of an asset or liability in the
balance sheet and its tax base.

11	 Proposed Dividends:

	 Under the previous GAAP dividends proposed by the board of directors after the balance sheet date but before
the approval of the financial statements were considered as adjusting events. Accordingly, provision for proposed
dividend was recognised as a liability. Under Ind AS such dividends are recognised when the same is approved
by the shareholders in the general meeting.

Notes
to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

152 45th Annual Report 2016-17

Reconciliation of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

` in lakhs

Particulars
Note
No.

As per
Previous GAAP

 Impact
Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS

Revenue from Operations 1  100,246.30  2,387.51  102,633.81

Other Income 2,3  5,163.14  1,077.53  6,240.67

Total Income  105,409.44  3,465.04  108,874.48

Expenses

Cost of Materials Consumed  58,229.26  -   58,229.26

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  266.61  -   266.61

Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-In-
Trade and work in progress  3,439.87  -   3,439.87

Other manufacturing expenses  6,252.21  -   6,252.21

Employee Benefits Expense  7,780.42  111.74  7,892.16

Finance costs  3,283.76  (111.40)  3,172.36

Depreciation and amortisation expense  3,405.07  (12.60)  3,392.47

Other expenses  11,145.66  2,864.29  14,009.95

Total expenses  93,802.86  2,852.03  96,654.89

Profit before  tax  11,606.58  613.01  12,219.59

Tax Expenses:

Income Tax - Current  2,700.00  -   2,700.00

Deferred Tax Liabilities /(Asset)  (185.33)  (20.86)  (206.19)

MAT Credit entitlement  (2,030.00)  -   (2,030.00)

 484.67  (2.86)  463.81

Profit for the year  11,121.91  633.87  11,755.78

Other Comprehensive income 4

(i)  Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss  -   52.76  52.76

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss reclassified to profit or loss  -   (18.26)  (18.26)

 -   34.50  34.50

Total Comprehensive Income for the year  11,121.91  668.37  11,790.28

C
O

M
PA

N
Y

 O
V

ER
V

IEW
   STA

TU
TO

RY
 R

EPO
R

TS   FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

TEM
EN

TS (Stan
d

alo
n

e)   N
O

TIC
E

Notes
to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Notes

Nava Bharat Ventures Limited 153

Explanatory Notes:

1	 Revenue recognition:

	 Under previous GAAP sale of goods was presented as net of excise duty. However, under Ind AS sale of goods
includes excise duty. Thus, sale of goods under Ind AS has increased with a corresponding increase in other
expenses.

	 Further prompt payment rebate extended to energy customers which was reported as finance cost under
previous GAAP is netted of from Sale of energy as per Ind AS.

2	 Other Income - Fair Valuation Gain:

	 Interest and other income arising as a result differences on account of fair valuation of various financial assets
and liabilities have been credited to Profit and Loss.

3	 Guarantee Commission:

	 Guarantee Commission net of forex gain has been recognised based on Ind AS 109.

4	 Defined Benefit:

	 Under Ind AS actuarial gains on remeasurement of defined benefit obligations are recognised in other
comprehensive income. Under previous GAAP the company recognised such remeasurements in profit or loss.
However, this has no impact on total comprehensive income

Notes
to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

154 45th Annual Report 2016-17

Reconciliation of equityas at March 31, 2016
` in lakhs

Particulars
Note
No.

As per
Previous GAAP

 Impact
Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 1  83,456.47  1,051.12  84,507.59
(b) Capital work-in-progress  474.69 -  474.69
(c) Investment Property  258.68 -  258.68
(d) Intangible assets 2  417.32  47.62  464.94
(e) Financial Assets  -   - -

(i)   Investments 3,4,5  108,139.59  1,178.76  109,318.35
(ii)   Loans  32,029.33  (360.69)  31,668.64
(iii)  Other financial assets 6,7  2,291.49  (46.95)  2,244.54

(f) Other non-current assets  22,830.00  (59.21)  22,770.79
 249,897.57  1,810.65  251,708.22

Current assets
(a) Inventories  22,786.44  (1,226.87)  21,559.57
(b) Financial Assets

(i)   Trade receivables  17,090.17 -  17,090.17
(ii)   Cash and cash equivalents  189.89 -  189.89
(iii)  Bank balances other than (ii) above  74.46 -  74.46
(iv)   Loans  21,688.33 -  21,688.33
(v)  Others financial assets  8,001.36 -  8,001.36

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  296.45 -  296.45
(d) Other current assets  5,903.23  1,188.42  7,091.65

 76,030.33  (38.45)  75,991.88
Total Assets  325,927.90  1,772.20  327,700.10
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

(a) Equity Share capital  1,787.01 -  1,787.01
(b) Other Equity  259,755.82  3,598.56  263,354.38

 261,542.83  3,598.56  265,141.39
Liabilities
Non - current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i)   Borrowings 8  24,398.54  (1.97)  24,396.57
(ii)  Other financial liabilities 9  47.15  (4.23)  42.92

(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 10  2,740.07  (29.29)  2,710.78
(c) Other Non-current liabilities  -   -  -
(d) Provisions 11  780.80 -  780.80

 27,966.56  (35.49)  27,931.07
Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i)   Borrowings  11,481.14 -  11,481.14
(ii)  Trade payables  8,559.31 -  8,559.31
(iii) Other financial liabilities  9,054.78  1,254.50  10,309.28

(b) Other current liabilities  3,182.23  (1.01)  3,181.22
(c) Provisions  4,141.05  (3,044.36)  1,096.69

 36,418.51  (1,790.87)  34,627.64
Total Equity and Liabilities  325,927.90  1,772.20  327,700.10

C
O

M
PA

N
Y

 O
V

ER
V

IEW
   STA

TU
TO

RY
 R

EPO
R

TS   FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

TEM
EN

TS (Stan
d

alo
n

e)   N
O

TIC
E

Notes
to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Notes

Nava Bharat Ventures Limited 155

Explanatory Notes:

1	 Capital Spares:

	 Spares which meet the recognition criteria of Property Plant and Equipment has been reduced from Inventories
and reclassified as Property Plant and Equipment (net of accumulated depreciation).

2	 Intangible Assets:

	 Under previous GAAP intangibles were generally amortised for 10 years. Based on Ind AS 38 Intangibles are